
Housing Committee
Date: Wednesday, 27 January 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: VIRTUAL

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Tel: 0151 691 8117
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2020.

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of questions to be given in writing or by email, by 12 
noon, Friday 22 January 2020 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-tv/core/portal/home
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/


Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email, by 
12 noon, Friday 22 January 2020 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. PROPOSED AMANDMENTS TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 
AND REGENERATION ASSISTANCE POLICY (Pages 3 - 10)

SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

7. BUDGET CONSULTATION (Pages 11 - 18)

SECTION C - REVIEWS / REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

8. HOMELESSNESS IN WIRRAL AND THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 
(Pages 19 - 42)

9. EMPTY PROPERTY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 43 - 54)

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 55 - 62)



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 26 November 2020

Present: Councillor J McManus (Chair)

Councillors A Brame
J Bird
G Davies
I Lewis

P Hayes
J Johnson
J Robinson
S Whittingham

Deputy Councillor M McLaughlin (In place of M Sullivan)
 

8 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Housing Committee, Officers and 
viewing members of the public to the online meeting.

9 APOLOGIES 

The Chair announced that apologies had been received from Councillor 
Michael Sullivan, and Councillor Moira McLaughlin was deputising for him.

10 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item on the agenda, and 
to state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

11 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the 
Housing Committee held on 28 October 2020 be approved and adopted 
as a correct record.

12 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that no questions or statements from members of the 
public had been submitted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



13 NORTHBANK HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 

Sally Shah, Chief Regeneration Officer, introduced a report which updated 
Members on the progress made on bringing forward brownfield land for 
residential development at Wirral Waters, Northbank site with the support of 
Housing Infrastructure Funding grant from Homes England.

The report also provided an update on the forthcoming Strategic Housing 
Infrastructure Fund announced by Government in March 2020. It set out 
actions being taken to ensure that the Council, working with the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority, is well placed to secure potential Strategic 
Housing Infrastructure Fund funding once the details of the funding are 
confirmed.

Resolved – That the progress to date in delivering the Housing 
Infrastructure Funded activity at the Wirral Waters, Northbank site in 
order to bring forward the agreed number of homes be noted. That it 
also be noted that this supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan 2025 
strategic ambitions, specifically with regard to driving forward the 
‘Inclusive Economy’ theme, which seeks to generate inclusive and 
sustainable growth. 

In addition, the opportunities for future Strategic Housing Infrastructure 
grant and the actions being taken to secure this funding in support of 
wider housing delivery targets be noted.

14 HOUSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Law and 
Governance that set out the proposed Housing Committee Work Programme 
2020/21 as detailed in the appendix to the report.

The report advised that the Housing Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering 
an annual committee work programme. This work programme should align 
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key 
decisions which were within the remit of the Committee.

It was envisaged that the work programme be formed from a combination of 
key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. The report 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its 
work across the municipal year.

Resolved – That the Housing Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year be noted.

Page 2



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE PRIVATE 
SECTOR HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
ASSISTANCE POLICY

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to brief Housing Committee on the proposed revisions to the 
Council’s Private Sector Housing and Regeneration Assistance Policy (referred to as the 
Assistance Policy) and agree the implementation of these revisions. 

The proposed changes will assist the Council in meeting its objectives of the Wirral Plan, 
including ‘good quality housing which meets the needs of residents’. Wirral’s Housing 
Strategy has supported the 2020 Plan and clearly sets out the long-term strategic housing 
direction for Wirral. The Council has worked in partnership to deliver the ambitions of the 
plan and housing priorities working with a wide range of partners and stakeholders to 
improve the quality, quantity and access to housing. Building on this good track record, the 
Council will continue this approach as it adopts the new Wirral Plan 2025, its priorities and 
future strategies which the Assistance Policy has a key role to play. The proposed changes 
will also support the Council endorsed Cool 2 Climate Change Strategy and, in particular, 
the target to raise residential EPC ratings to Band C in the next 10 years.

This matter affects all Wards in the Borough.

This is a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Housing Committee consider and agree the proposed changes to the Private Sector 
Housing and Regeneration Assistance Policy, with immediate effect.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is considered good practise to regularly monitor, review and amend (if necessary) 
the Assistance Policy to take into account changes in local circumstances, service 
delivery, increased needs and / or Government policy.  This report sets out the 
changes required to respond to those identified needs and ensure the policy remains 
fit for purpose.

1.2 Investment in adaptations is recognised by Government as ‘invest to save’ as the 
delivery of the proposed grant assistance will deliver significant cost savings for 
Hospital/Health Trusts & Social Care.  For example the costs of responding to a 
fractured hip are 4.7 times greater than the cost of a major housing adaptation and 
100 times the cost of installing hand/ grab rails.  Postponing entry into residential 
care by just one year through a home adaptation can save £28,080 in social care 
costs.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSID
[...]
d . This will reduce 
emissions of greenhouse gases, in particular CO2. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Lipscombe/Greg Cooper

Alan Lipscombe
telephone:  01516918122
email:  alanlipscombe@wirral.gov.uk

Gregor Cooper
Telephone: 01516918378
Email: gregorcooper@wirral.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002
Private Sector Housing and Regeneration Assistance Policy (V11)
The Housing Stock of the United Kingdom, BRE Trust Feb 2020

Page 9

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/economic
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/economic
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/economic
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/economic


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Delegated Decision by Portfolio holder – Proposed 
amendments to the Financial Assistance Policy

Delegated Decision by Portfolio holder – Proposed 
amendments to the Financial Assistance Policy

25th April 2019

17th April 2020

Page 10



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 27 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: BUDGET CONSULTATION
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report is part of the Council’s formal budget process, as set out in the constitution and 
in accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 
2021/22. 

Policy and Resources Committee must recommend a 2021/22 balanced Budget Proposal 
to the Council for its meeting in March 2021, it is good practice for service committees to 
consider and feedback on Budget proposals.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is invited to comment and provide feedback on the budget proposals 
which fall under the remit of the C
[...]
housing.

OPTION VALUE NARRATIVE
Cease Support for Community Alarms  £500,000 The Community Alarm Service offers a low level support service to aid 

independent living and reduces the burden on social care and health 
services. The option proposes the removal of an annual programme of 
support used to meet the shortfall for low income and older people 
households, which could result in a saving of £500,000

P
age 17



P
age 18



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: HOMELESSNESS IN WIRRAL AND THE IMPACT OF 
COVID-19

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION & PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks to provide members of the Housing Committee with an overview of the 
issue of homelessness within the borough, and the measures in place to prevent and 
respond to it.

The report describes the significant impact the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the Council’s 
housing team and its commissioned services that respond to homelessness and sets out 
proposed actions to respond moving forward.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Housing Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the content of the report and the excellent work undertaken on partnership 
between the Council, local communities, voluntary and charitable agencies and 
Housing Providers that have responded to homelessness throughout the pandemic.

2. Endorse the Wirral Triage Assessment process and the Next Steps Programme to 
provide a longer-term response to the pressures arising from Covid-19.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure that Members are fully briefed as to the Council’s statutory obligations 
under homeless legislation and the actions taken and being taken, to effectively 
respond to the increased demand on homelessness services as a consequence of 
the Covid-19 Pandemic.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options have been considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The term ‘homelessness’ usually evokes an image of someone s
[...]
v.uk via your Chief Officer in order for the Council to ensure it is meeting 
it’s legal publishing requirements. The EIA will need to be published with a note saying we 
are awaiting outcomes from a consultation exercise.

Once you have completed your consultation, please review your actions in section 4.  Then   
email this form to your Chief Officer who needs to email it to engage@wirral.gov.uk for 
publishing.  
 

Section 8: Have you remembered to:

a) Select appropriate directorate hyperlink to where your EIA is/will be                                            
published 

b) Include any potential positive impacts as well as negative impacts? (section 4)
c) Send this EIA to engage@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer?
d) Review section 4 once consultation has taken place and sent your updated EIA 

to engage@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer for re-publishing?

Page 41

mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: EMPTY PROPERTY REPORT
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

High levels of empty properties within neighbourhoods can have serious implications on the 
viability of communities, negative effects on housing markets as well as acting as magnets 
for a range of anti-social behaviour. Research has evidenced that strategies to deal with 
empty properties can have positive social, regenerative, financial, and strategic benefits 
which improve areas (See background paper W. Wilson/H. Cromarty/C. Barton, 2020, p.3). 
Empty residential properties also represent a wasted housing resource with a potential to 
be brought back into productive use. Wirral Council both proactively and reactively targets 
long term empty properties.

The Wirral Plan 2020 included a commitment to bring 1,250 empty homes back into use by 
2020. To achieve this, the Housing Standards Team developed a number of initiatives that 
allow the Council to engage with long term empty property owners and work towards 
returning their properties back into use. These initiatives have been developed in 
conjunction with national housing policy and best practice guidance. Wirral’s Housing 
Strategy 2016–2020, set out the long-term strategic housing direction for the borough, and 
includes a commitment to work with partners to target empty property interventions to bring 
long term empty properties back into use, whilst improving neighbourhoods and the housing 
offer in Wirral. The Wirral Council Plan 2025 builds on this and includes bringing empty 
properties back into use to improve communities. Work has also been undertaken on the 
potential inclusion of targets within the emerging Local Plan for the return to use of vacant 
properties as part of the overall housing supply across the plan period. The work involving 
bringing empty properties back into use supports the Council’s Cool 2 Climate Change 
Strategy and, in particular, the target to raise residential EPC ratings to Band C in the next 
10 years.

The benefit of a clear strategic focus to deal with empty properties in Wirral has resulted in 
a significant reduction in the number of long-term empty properties in the borough, year on 
year, from 2,982 in 2010 to 1,920, in 2019, an overall reduction of over 35%. (See 
background paper GOV.UK, 2020).   

The issue of empty properties affects most, if not all, wards in the borough, although 
analysis of data has shown that significant clusters of empty properties remain in specific 
areas, including most of the neighbourhoods identified for Selective Licensing of the private 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



rented sector and further neighbourhoods which have been the focus of targeted 
intervention. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Housing Committee are recommended to:

a) note the content of this report and

b) approve the approach of interventions in this report to continue to tackle private 
sector empty homes in the Borough 

Page 44



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 This report sets out the current approach towards tackling private sector empty 
properties in the Borough and seeks approval to continue this approach going 
forward and establish a programme of enforced sales to deal with those empty 
properties requiring targeted enforcement action to progress a positive outcome for 
problematic empty properties.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council is not obliged to have a strategy to deal with empty properties, but if the 
Council failed to address this issue, it is likely that the numbers would not have 
decreased in recent years, some neighbourhoods may have fallen into housing 
market decline and experienced environmental blight, and households that have 
been supported into accessing accommodation which was previously empty would 
not have been assisted.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Background

Bringing empty residential properties back into use has been a priority for Wirral 
Council via inclusion of targets within delivery plans and strategic policies which look 
to improve the availability of good quality of housing stock within the borough. The 
Housing Standards Team within the Housing Services Section is responsible for 
coordinating the approach to dealing with vacant residential premises in the private 
sector and providing reports on progress in respect of corporate targets. Officers 
undertake work on empty properties as part of their generic Housing Standards 
Officer role which involves a variety of tasks and responsibilities within the Private 
Sector Housing remit. 

The work of the Housing Standards Team in dealing with vacant properties is both 
proactive and reactive. Proactive work includes a strategic approach to identifying 
the location of clusters of vacant properties via the use of available datasets and 
mapping software which enables targeting of resourc
[...]
f 
possible enforcement action to negate the effect the premises was having on the 
neighbourhood. Upon receipt of this notification the owner of the premises contacted 
officers and admitted to the premises being vacant and requested support in improving the 
appearance. Officers arranged for local contractors to provide quotations for the removal of 
debris from inside the property and for the premises to be secured against access as it had 
been occupied by squatters. Further to the clearance of the property, the owner decided to 

Page 52



dispose of the premises and the opportunity to purchase the property was advertised to 
local developers via the Council’s Developers List scheme. Following an open morning held 
at the property, several bids were received by the owner of which one was deemed to be 
suitable.  

After completing the purchase of the property, the developer applied for support through the 
Empty Property Grant scheme to assist with the cost of the required improvement works to 
return the property to use. A grant of £3,000 was approved toward a scheme of works, 
which cost approximately £30,000 in total and a full refurbishment of the property was 
undertaken by a local contractor. Following the completion of the Empty Property Grant 
process and confirmation that the premises met the standards of the council Property 
Accreditation Scheme, Figure 2, the premises were tenanted and returned to use.

Figure 2 - Final Inspection of Property

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 27 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION & PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Housing Committee is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the 
Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.

The work programme is formed from a combination of key decisions, standing items and 
requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to plan 
and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The work programme for the 
Housing Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Members of the committee are invited to comment on and note the proposed Housing 
Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year.

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Housing Committee have the opportunity to contribute to 
the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Various formats for the workplan were explored. The current format is open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the committee.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:

(i) The Council Plan
(ii) The Council’s transformation programme
(iii) The Council’s Forward Plan
(iv) Service performance information
(v) Risk management information
(vi) Public or service user feedback
(vii) Referrals from Council

Terms of Reference

The Housing Committee has responsibility for taking a strategic approach to the 
Council’s various housing functions, including issues concerning social rented and 
affordable housing, homelessness, allocations and standards of housing.

The Committee is charged by full Council to undertake responsibility for:-

(a) the Authority’s role and functions in relation to strategic and private sector 
housing policies and as the housing authority, including but not limited to

(i) the Council’s Housing Strategy;
(ii) homelessness and the allocation of housing;
(iii) private sector housing, including taking action to remedy overcrowding, 

disrepair, unfitness and statutory nuisances; to promote fire safety in 
private sector housing and the Council’s functions in relation to houses 
in multiple occupation;

(iv) licensing schemes;
(v) tenancy relations and the provision of housing advice;
(vi) relationship with Registered Providers of housing;
(vii) housing loans and grants;
(viii) housing related support services; and
(ix) policies and actions with a view to reducing and eliminating street 

homelessness to ensure that appropriate action is taken;

Page 56



(b) analysis, development and overview of housing policies in terms of spatial 
planning to submit to the Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee to inform the Local Plan and planning policies;

(c) providing a view of performance, budget monitoring and risk management in 
relation to the Committee’s functions; and

(d) undertaking the development and implementation of policy in relation to the 
Committee’s functions, incorporating the assessment of outcomes, review of 
effectiveness and formulation of recommendations to the Council, partners 
and other bodies, which shall include any decision relating to the above 
functions.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 This report is for information and planning purposes only, therefore there are no 
direct financial implication arising. However, there may be financial implications 
arising as a result of work programme items.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. However, there may be 
legal implications arising as a result of work programme items.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no direct implications to staffing, ICT or Assets.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

7.1 The Committee’s ability to undertake it’s responsibility to provide strategic direction 
to the operation of the Council, make decisions on policies, co-ordinate spend, and 
maintain a strategic overview of outcomes, performance, risk management and 
budgets may be compromised if it does not have the opportunity to plan and 
regularly review its work across the municipal year.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

8.1 Not applicable.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 
implications.

Page 57



10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 This report is for information to Members and there are no direct environment 
and climate implications.

REPORT AUTHOR: Bryn Griffiths, Senior Democratic Services Officer
telephone: Tel: 0151 691 8117 
email: 
bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Housing Committee Workplan

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Council Plan
The Council’s transformation plan 
The Council’s Forward Plan
The Constitution of the Council

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Housing Committee
Housing Committee

28 October 2020
26 November 2020

Page 58

mailto:bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk


HOUSING COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

Contact Officer/s: Bryn Griffiths, Senior Democratic Service Officer
Email: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
Phone: 0151 691 8117

PROPOSED AGENDA FOR HOUSING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 27 January 2021
Item Key 

Decision 
Yes/No

Lead 
Departmental 
Officer

Wirral Plan 
Priority

Proposed Amendments to 
the Private Sector Housing 
and Regeneration 
Assistance Policy

Yes Director of 
Regeneration and 
Place, Alan Evans

Inclusive Economy

Budget Consultation No Director of 
Resources, Shaer 
Halewood

Inclusive Economy

Homelessness in Wirral No Director of 
Regeneration and 
Place, Alan Evans

Safe & Pleasant 
Communities

Empty Property Update 
Report

No Director of 
Regeneration and 
Place, Alan Evans

Safe & Pleasant 
Communities

Deadline for Reports to 
SLT

D
[...]
omelessness in Wirral and the impact of Covid-19
	Enc. 3 for Homelessness in Wirral and the impact of Covid-19

	9 Empty Property Update Report
	10 Work Programme Update
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme January 2021




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27 January 2021

18:00 to 20:30

Present: Councillor  A Brame (Chair)

Councillors J Bird
G Davies
P Hayes
J Johnson
A Jones

I Lewis
J Robinson
M Sullivan
S Whittingham

Apologies Councillor J McManus  

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Housing Committee, Officers and 
viewing members of the public to the online meeting.

2 APOLOGIES 

The Chair announced that apologies had been received by Councillor Julie 
McManus, and Councillor Adrian Jones was deputising for her.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item on the agenda, and 
to state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

4 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Housing Committee held on 27 
January 2021 be approved and adopted as a correct record.

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that no questions or statements from members of the 
public had been submitted.



6 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION ASSISTANCE POLICY 

Lisa Newman, Head of Operational Housing Services, introduced a report 
which briefed Members on the proposed revisions to the Council’s Private 
Sector Housing and Regeneration Assistance Policy.

Members commented on the report and thanked Lisa Newman and her team 
for the work they have done.

Resolved – The Housing Committee considered and agreed the 
proposed changes to the Private Sector Housing and Regeneration 
Assistance Policy, with immediate effect.

7 BUDGET CONSULTATION 

Alan Evans, Director of Regeneration and Place introduced the report of the 
Director of Resources and outlined that the report formed part of the Council’s 
formal budget setting process and gave the Housing Committee opportunity to 
comment on the proposal that falls within its remit, this would enable those 
comments to be presented for consideration by policy and Resources 
Committee at its meeting in February 2021.

The report included a savings proposal to Cease support for Community 
Alarms with a potential saving of £500,000.

The Chair commented that further information had been requested regarding 
this budget proposal at the workshop on 26 November 2020.

The Director of Regeneration and Place stated that further information had 
been sought from service providers who were given questionnaires at the 
same time the public consultation began. He stated it had been hard to get a 
full response due to staffing issues associated with Covid-19. He also clarified 
that while this saving was being considered for the Housing Service, Adult 
Social Care was looking into digital devices that would perform a similar 
function at a much lower cost.

Members stated that without further information on the impact that this budget 
proposal might have on those that currently benefit from it, it was not possible 
to make informed comments at this meeting.

Members expressed concerns on the effect it would have on vulnerable 
people.

Lisa Newman, Head of Operational Housing Services clarified that the budget 
proposal wouldn’t remove the ability of residents to have a community alarm; 



but it would remove the council’s contribution to their funding. The service 
would still be available with responsibility for full payment going to the provider 
or the resident.

The Director of Regeneration and Housing stated that further information from 
service providers would be received shortly and would be fed back to 
Committee Members for comment.

Resolved - That Housing Committee notes the report and would like to 
communicate all concerns raised with the Policy and Resources 
Committee, and; if information is forthcoming within the relevant 
timeframe, a workshop be arranged of this committee in the interim.

8 HOMELESSNESS IN WIRRAL AND THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 

Sheila Jacobs, Supported Housing and Homelessness Senior Manager, 
introduced a report that gave the committee an overview of homelessness 
within the borough, and the measures in place to prevent and respond to it.
The report described the significant impact the Covid-19 pandemic has had 
on the Council’s housing team and its commissioned services that respond to 
homelessness and sets out proposed actions to respond moving forward.
Members thanked Sheila for the report and endorsed the work her team are 
doing.
Following further discussion of the work being carried out by the 
Homelessness Team, it was then moved by Councillor Jo Bird and seconded 
by Councillor Michael Sullivan, that:
‘In addition to recommendations on homelessness, Wirral Council Housing 
Committee notes that the most common cause of homelessness is being 
evicted at the end of a private rented tenancy contract. 

We urge the government to:

 Extend its ban on eviction orders until all regions are in Tier One

 Uphold their promise to end the use of Section 21 ‘no-fault’ eviction 
orders

 Provide financial support for private renters

 Provide sustainable funding for the successful Housing First programme.

We would like to thank all housing officers on the Wirral for their particularly 
excellent work during this pandemic. We note that it was possible to get 
Everyone In during the pandemic.’
The motion was agreed unanimously.

Resolved – That Housing Committee:

https://www.bigissue.com/latest/what-is-the-main-cause-of-homelessness/


1. Note the content of the report and the excellent work undertaken 
on partnership between the Council, local communities, voluntary 
and charitable agencies and Housing Providers that have 
responded to homelessness throughout the pandemic.

2. Endorse the Wirral Triage Assessment process and the Next 
Steps Programme to provide longer-term response to the 
pressures arising from covid.

3. Wirral Council Housing Committee notes that the most common 
cause of homelessness is being evicted at the end of a private 
rented tenancy contract. 

We urge the government to:

 Extend its ban on eviction orders until all regions are in Tier 
One

 Uphold their promise to end the use of Section 21 ‘no-fault’ 
eviction orders

 Provide financial support for private renters

 Provide sustainable funding for the successful Housing First 
programme.

We would like to thank all housing officers on the Wirral for their 
particularly excellent work during this pandemic. We note that it 
was possible to get Everyone In during the pandemic

9 EMPTY PROPERTY UPDATE REPORT 

Emma Foley, Strategic Housing Services Senior Manager, introduced a report 
which updated Members on the implications and negative effects on housing 
markets that high levels of empty properties can have and the work the 
Housing Standards Team have done to get empty homes back into use. 

The Chair and other Members thanked Emma for her teams’ work on bringing 
empty properties back into use.

Resolved – That Housing Committee 

a) note the content of the report and;

b) approved the approach to interventions in this report to continue 
to tackle private sector empty homes in the Borough

https://www.bigissue.com/latest/what-is-the-main-cause-of-homelessness/
https://www.bigissue.com/latest/what-is-the-main-cause-of-homelessness/


10 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director Regeneration and 
Place that set out the proposed Housing Committee Work Programme 
2020/21 as detailed in the appendix to the report.

The report advised that the Housing Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering 
an annual committee work programme. This work programme should align 
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key 
decisions which were within the remit of the Committee.

The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly 
review its work across the municipal year.

Resolved – That the Housing Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year be noted.


